900685399 04/01/2022
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM718522

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Amendment Number Three to Trademark Security Agreement at
Reel/Frame 5503/0505

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Black Angus Steakhouses, 03/30/2022 Limited Liability Company:
LLC DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Barings BDC, Inc., as successor by merger to Sierra Income Corporation

Street Address: c/o Barings LLC

Internal Address: 300 South Tryon Street, Suite 2500

City: Charlotte

State/Country: NORTH CAROLINA

Postal Code: 28202

Entity Type: Corporation: MARYLAND

Name: Barings Finance LLC

Street Address: c/o Barings LLC

Internal Address: 300 South Tryon Street, Suite 2500

City: Charlotte N

State/Country: NORTH CAROLINA :‘m;

Postal Code: 28202 8

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE ;

(=]

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8 ;‘:;
Property Type Number Word Mark %

Registration Number: | 1063552 STUART ANDERSON'S CATTLE COMPANY

Registration Number: | 1152752 STUART ANDERSON'S BLACK ANGUS

Registration Number: |1173706 STUART ANDERSON'S BLACK ANGUS/CATTLE COM

Registration Number: |1255615 STUART ANDERSON'S

Registration Number: | 1464994

Registration Number: |[2161727 SA

Registration Number: |3836093 BULLSEYE BAR

Registration Number: |3849180 BB HI-DEFF FOOD, DRINKS AND SPORTS!

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK E—
900685399 REEL: 007678 FRAME: 0532



Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

714.668.6200
johnkline@paulhastings.com
John Kline

695 Town Center Drive
Seventeenth Floor

Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John Kline
SIGNATURE: /s/ John Kline
DATE SIGNED: 04/01/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Barings_Black Angus - Amendment No. 3 to Trademark Security Agreement (Agent Replacement -

Barings) Executed#page .if

source=Barings_Black Angus - Amendment No. 3 to Trademark Security Agreement (Agent Replacement -

Barings) Executed#page?.tif

source=Barings_Black Angus - Amendment No. 3 to Trademark Security Agreement (Agent Replacement -

Barings) Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007678 FRAME: 0533




Execution Version

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT,
dated as of March 30, 2022 (this “Amendment”), is delivered pursuant to that certain Trademark Security
Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified prior
to the date hercof, the “Trademark Security Agreement”), by and between BLACK ANGUS
STEAKHOUSES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Grantor™), and BARINGS BDC, INC.
(as successor by merger to Sierra Income Corporation), as collateral agent for the Lenders (“Existing
Agent”). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the
Trademark Security Agreement, which by this reference is incorporated herein.

WHEREAS, Grantor, Existing Agent and BARINGS FINANCE LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, “Successor
Agent”), wish to amend the Trademark Security Agreement by acknowledging the replacement of the
Existing Agent with the Successor Agent thereunder.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Trademark Security Agreement as follows:

1. Grantor, Existing Agent and Successor Agent hereby agree that, effective as of the date
hereof, each reference to “Collateral Agent” in the Trademark Security Agreement shall be deemed to be
a reference to Successor Agent.

2. Grantor hereby: (a) reaffirms all prior grants of security interests in favor of Existing
Agent in all of Grantors’ right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral identified on
Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement prior to the effectiveness of this Amendment; (b) grants,
assigns, transfers, and conveys to Successor Agent continuing security interests in all of such Grantor’s
right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral; (¢) represents and warrants that the
representations and warranties in the Trademark Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment,
are true and correct in all respects on and as of the date hereof, as though made on such date; and (d)
agrees that the Trademark Security Agreement as amended hereby is and shall remain in full force and
effect.

3. This Amendment shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with,
the federal laws of the United States and the laws of the State of New York.

4, This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different partics
hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all
of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement.

5. This Amendment is a Loan Document.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007678 FRAME: 0534



o3,
2R R0

GRANTOR:

BLACK ARG

saradinent 8 O

Ronald L. Reynolds
CFO & CHRO

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007678 FRAME: 0535



EXISTING AGENT: BARINGS BDC, INC.
(as successor by merger to Sierra Income Corporation)

By: Barings LLC as Investment Manager
By: )s
Name: Tom Murpfl?{y
Title: Director

SUCCESSOR AGENT: BARINGS FINANCE LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

by WL
Name: Terry Harris

Title: Managing Director

%&m\:\\w-m‘”‘\\\y“"\\\ws\ss\\\\.- =

[ Amendment Number Three to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/01/2022 REEL: 007678 FRAME: 0536



